for free via the internet at https://bids.verdantas.com.  The bidder shall be responsible to check for 
Addenda and obtain same from the web site. 

Bids must be in accordance with drawings and specifications and on forms available from the 
City of Richmond Heights at a non-refundable cost of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00). 
Contact Travian M. Atkins, M.Ed., MPA, CPPM, Interim Assistant Finance Director, City of Richmond 
Heights 26789 Highland Road, Richmond Heights, Ohio 44143, Phone: 216-486-3537 

In the execution of this contract, the parties agree to adhere to environmentally responsible